
.,. .. ",~ 
OFFICIAL FILE 

WiOIS COMMERCE STATE OF ILLINOIS 
ILLINOIS COMMERCE COMMISSION ORIGINAL 

AMEREN TRANSMISSION COMPANY OF 
ILLINOIS 

Docket No. 12-0598 

(") 

::t: .­.-

Petition for a Certificate of Public Convenience 
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VERIFIED PETITION FOR LEAVE TO INTERVENE 
~ +.> ;;u 

Donna Ruholl and Steven Ruholl, collectively known as The Ruholls, petttipn f'i!!)leave ~ 
rr1 

to intervene in this proceeding. In support of its petition, petitioners state: 

1. The Ruholls own, reside, and operate a business at property in Morgan County 

that is described on Exhibit C to the Verified Petition filed by Ameren Transmission Company of 

Illinois (" Ameren") as lying within the proposed alternate route between Meredosia to Pawnee 

identified by Ameren for its proposed 345 k V line. The interests of The Ruholls will be directly 

and adversely affected if the proposed Ameren transmission line is located on their property. 

2. The Ruholls first received notice of this Illinois Commerce Commission filing on 

May 13, 2013 when they received a certified letter from Ameren requesting access to their 

property for surveying purposes. 

3. The Ruholls reside at 3383 Nortonville Road, Waverly, on approximately 10 acres 

and have resided there since 1987. They have five children, ranging in ages from II to 24. The 

house is located 165 feet from the county highway easement, commonly known as Nortonville 

Road, and under the alternate route proposal, Ameren is requesting a 150 foot easement starting 

at the edge of county highway easement. Therefore, their house will be located approximately 

15 feet from the boundary of Ameren's proposed easement. It is their understanding the power 
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poles would run down the center of Ameren's easement. The power line poles are 80 feet to 140 

feet tall. The house is 90 feet from the center line of the proposed easement and would be within 

the fall zone for the poles that are 90 feet or taller. The Ruholls will have to travel underneath 

the 345kV electricity transmission line every time they leave their home and business. 

4. In addition, Steve Ruholl owns and operates his custom cabinet business, SR 

Custom Cabinet, at this location. The cabinet business was opened in 1994 and was formally 

known as S.R. Woodworking. In 2012 Steve Ruholl expanded his business, including 

constructing a new 40' x 60' building. Steve Ruholl receives regular shipments of cabinetry 

products and said products are delivered by semi trailers. The semi trailers will either back into 

The Ruholls' driveway or pull off to the shoulder of Nortonville Road and then Steve Ruholl 

operates a forklift along his driveway to unload these products. Steve Ruholl would then be 

routinely operating his forklift underneath this 345kV electricity transmission line. 

5. The Ruholls' property is presently encumbered by a Panhandle Eastern Pipe Line 

Company utility easement for natural gas storage. 

6. The Ruholls agrees to accept the status of the record as it exists at the time of the 

filing of this Petition and to accept service by electronic means as provided in Section 200.1 050 

of the Commission's Rules of Practice (83 III. Adm. Code §200.1050). For the purpose of 

receiving service in this proceeding, The Ruholls request the following persons be placed on the 

official service list: 

Steve and Donna Ruholl 
3383 Nortonville Road 
Waverly,IL 62692 
(217) 435-4401 
srcustomcabinet@yahoo.com 

WHEREFORE, Petitioner herewith prays it be granted leave to intervene, and become a 

party to the above styled proceeding as Steve and Donna Ruholl, for the purpose of producing 

evidence and cross-examining witnesses and with the right to file appropriate briefs and 
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pleadings and participate in oral argument before the Commission, should oral argument be 

granted. 

Respectfully submitted, 

Dated: June 3, 2013 
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STATE OF ILLINOIS ) 
) SS 

COUNTY OF MORGAN ) 

VERIFICATION 

Steve Ruholl, being first duly sworn, deposes and says he is duly authorized to execute 
this Petition for Leave to Intervene; that he has read the above foregoing document, has 
knowledge of the facts stated therein and states that the matters set forth therein are true in 
substance and in fact. 

2013. 

Steve Ruholl 
3383 Nortonville Road 
Waverly, IL 62692 
217-435-4401 
srcustomcabinet@yahoo.com 

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN TO before me, a Notary Public, on this 3rd day of June, 

CfFICIAI. SEAL 
USA G NEVIUS 

NOTARY~auc -$TATE OF IWNOIS 
MY CQM8StOH 1)CPiRES:07115118 
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STATE OF ILLINOIS 
ILLINOIS COMMERCE COMMISSION 

AMEREN TRANSMISSION COMPANY OF 
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To: See Attached Service List ~ w u; () 
• 0 (/) en ~ '," 

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that on this date, June 3 2013, The Ruholls have submittelfifor filing tlli ~~ 
"TJ +.> ;;0 

enclosed Verified Petition to Intervene of The Ruholls in the above-captioned matter fuithe SriefClJti 

of the Illinois Commerce Commission, 527 East Capitol Avenue, Springfield, Illinois, 62701. Copies 

have been served via electronic mail. 

Dated: June 3, 2013 

Respectfully Submitted 
The Ruholls 

~j}Jj/ 
Steve Ruholl 
3383 Nortonville Road 
Waverly, IL 62692 
217-435-4401 
srcustomcabinet@yahoo.com 



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I, Steve Ruholl, certify that I did, on the 3'd day of June, 2013, file with the Illinois Conunerce 
Commission, a Petition to Intervene on behalf of The Ruholls and electronically served the same upon 
the persons identified on the Commission's Official Service List or by regular mail. 

Steve Ruholl 
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Edward C. Fitzhenry, Matthew R. Tomc, 
Eric Dearmont & Erika Dominick 

Ameren Services Company 
1901 Chouteau Ave. 
PO Box 66149 (M/C 1310) 
St. Louis, MO 63166-6149 * 

. mailto:efitzhenry@ameren.com 
mailto:mtomc@ameren.com 
mailto:edearmont@ameren.com 
mailto:edominick@ameren.com 

Albert D. Sturtevant, Anne M. Zehr 
Rebecca Segal, Hanna Conger 

& Christopher Kennedy 
Attys. for Ameren Transmission Company of Illinois 
Whitt Sturtevant LLP 
180 N. LaSalle St., Ste. 2001 
Chicago, IL 60601 
mailto:sturtevant@whitt-sturtevant.com 
mailto:zehr@whitt-sturtevant.com 
mailto:segal@whitt-sturtevant.com 
mailto:conger@whitt-sturtevant.com 
mailto:kennedy@whitt-sturtevant.com 

Mark A Whitt & Shannon K. Rust 
Attys. for Ameren Transmission Company of IllinOis 
Whitt Sturtevant LLP 
88 E. Broad St., Ste. 1590 
Columbus, OH 43215 * 
mailto:whitt@whitt-sturtevant.com 
mailto:rust@whitt-sturtevant.com 

Joseph L. Lakshmanan 
Managing Director-CoalCo 
Dynegy Operating Company 
604 Pierce Blvd. 
O'Fallon, IL 62269 * 
mailto:joseph.I.lakshmanan@dynegy.com 

Kimberly W. Bojko 
Atty. for MISO 
Carpenter Lipps and Leland LLP 
280 Plaza 
280 N. High St., Ste. 1300 
Columbus, OH 43215 * 
mailto:bojko@carpenterlipps.com 

Colleen A. Check 
Atty. for MISO 
Carpenter Lipps & Leland LLP 
180 N. LaSalle St., Ste. 2640 
Chicago, IL 60601 * 
mailto:check@carpenterlipps.com 

Jeffrey L. Small 

Midwest Independent Transmission System Operator, 
Inc. 
PO Box 4202 
Carmel, IN 46082-4202 * 
mailto:jsmall@misoenergy.org 

Kyle C. Barry 
Atty. for FutureGen Industrial Alliance, Inc. 
Husch Blackwell LLP 
2624 Tartan Way 
Springfield, IL 62711 * 
mailto:kyle.barry@huschblackwell.com 

Johnie T. Snedeker 
Chairman 
Clark County Preservation Committee 
PO Box 177 
Marshall, IL 62441 * 
mailto:tedsned@digcomsrv.com 

Eric Robertson 
Atty. for the Moultrie County Property Owners 
Luede~,Robertson,Konzen 

1939 Delmar Ave. 
P.O. Box 735 
Granite City, IL 62040 * 
mailto:erobertson@lrklaw.com 

Christopher M. Ellis, Jon D. Robinson 
& Timothy J. Tighe Jr. 

Attys. for Intervenors 
Bolen Robinson & Ellis, LLP 
202 S. Franklin St., 2nd FI. 
Decatur, IL 62523 * 
mailto:cellis@brelaw.com 
mailto:jrobinson@brelaw.com 

Cary Kottler & Erin Szalkowski 
Vice President & General Counsel 
Clean Line Energy Partners LLC 
1001 McKinney St., Ste. 700 
Houston, TX 77002 * 
mailto:ckottler@cleanlineenergy.com 
mailto:eszalkowski@cleanlineenergy.com 

Owen E. MacBride 
Atty. for I nterveno~ 
Schiff Hardin LLP 
6600 Sears Tower 
Chicago, IL 60606 * 
mailto:omacbride@schiffhardin.com 

Edward D. McNamara Jr. & Joseph H. O'Brien 
Attys. for Intervenors 
McNamara & Evans 



931 S. Fourth St. 
PO Box 5039 
Springfield, IL 62705 • 
mailto:mcnamara.evans@gmail.com 

Bradley B. Wilson 
Atty. for Intervenors 
Gates Wise & Schlosser P.C. 
1231 S. 8th St. 
Springfield, IL 62703 • 
mailto:brad@gwspc.com 

Sean R. Brady 
Regional Policy Manager 
Wind on the Wires 
858 W. Armitage Ave., Ste. 239 
Chicago, IL 60614-4329 • 
mailto:sbrady@windonthewires.org 

Christopher J. Townsend, Christopher N. Skey 
& Adam T. Margolin 

Atty. for The Nature Conservancy 
Quarles & Brady LLP 
300 N. LaSalle St., Ste. 400 
Chicago, IL 60654 • 
mailto:christopher. townsend@quarles.com 
mailto:christopher.skey@quarles.com 
mailto:adam.margolin@quarles.com 

Susan Gretz 
The Nature Conservancy 
1101 W. River Pkwy, Ste. 200 
Minneapolis, MN 55415 
mailto:sgretz@tnc.org 

Richard C. Balough & Cheryl Dancey Balough 
Attys. for City of Champaign 

& the Village of Savoy 
Balough Law Offices, LLC 
1 N. LaSalieSt., Ste.1910 
Chicago, IL 60602 • 
mailto:rbalough@balough.com 
mailto:cbalough@balough.com 

Joseph E. Hooker 
Assistant City Attorney 
City of Champaign 
182 North Neil Street 
Champaign, IL 61820 • 
mailto:joseph. hooker@ci.champaign.il.us 

Gregory A. & Theresa Pearce 
7564 Hemberger Rd. 
Loami, IL 62661 • 
mailto:wrenchandchalk2@aol.com 
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Mark Weinheimer 
Atty. for Christian County Property Owners 
Polsinelli Shughart PC 
Mark Twain Plaza III 
105 W. Vandalia St., Ste. 400 
Edwardsville, IL 62025 • 
mailto:mweinheimer@polsinelli.com 

Daniel Breden & Alisha Anker 
Prairie Power, Inc. 
2103 S. Main St. 
Jacksonville, IL 62651-0610 • 
mailto:dbreden@ppi.coop 
mailto:aanker@ppi.coop 

Forrest G. Keaton 
Atty. for Prairie Power, Inc. 
Rammelkamp Bradney, P.C. 
PO Box 550 
232 W. State st. 
Jacksonville, I L 62651-0550 • 
mailto:fkeaton@rblawyers.net 

Edward F. Flynn, Erick F. Hubbard 
& Stephen P. Clevenger 

Atty. for the Village of Mt. Zion 
Featherstun Gaumer Postlewait Stocks Flynn & 
Hubbard 
225 N. Water, Ste. 200 
PO Box 1760 
Decatur, IL 62525-1760 • 
mailto:eflynn@family-net.net 
mailto:ehubbard@family-net.net 
mailto:sclevenger@family-net.net 

Gerald Ambrose, G. Darryl Reed, 
& Angela M. Weis 

Attys. for Enbridge Pipelines (Illinois) L.L.C. 
Sidley Austin LLP 
One S. Dearborn 
Chicago, IL 60603 • 
mailto:gambrose@sidley.com 
mailto:gdreed@sidley.com 
mailto:aweis@sidley.com 

Joel W. Kanvik, Director 
US. Law 
Enbridge Energy Company, Inc. 
1409 Hammond Ave. 
Superior, WI 54880 • 
mailto:joel.kanvik@enbridge.com 

Brian R. Kalb 
Atty. for Intervenors 
Byron Carlson Petri & Kalb LLC 
411 St. Louis St. 
Edwardsville, IL 62025 • 
mailto:brk@bcpklaw.com 



John M. Myers 
Atty. for the Village of Pawnee 
Rabin & Myers, P.C. 
1300 S. Eighth SI. 
Springfield, IL 62703 • 
mailto:jmyers@springfieldlaw.com 

Joseph D. Murphy 
Atty. for Landowners 
Meyer Capel, a Professional Corporation 
306 W. Church SI. 
PO Box 6750 
Champaign, IL 61826-6750 • 
mailto:jmurphy@meyercapel.com 

Edward R. Gower 
Atty. for Intervenors 
Hinshaw & Culbertson LLP 
400 S. Ninth SI., STe. 200 
Springfield, IL 62701 • 
mailto:egower@hinshawlaw.com 

Adam Guetzow 
Atty. for Intervenors 
Hinshaw & Culbertson LLP 
222 N. LaSalle SI., Ste. 300 
Chicago, IL 60601-1081 • 
mailto:aguetzow@hinshawlaw.com 

David Streicker 
Atty. for N. Kohl Grocer Company 
d/b/a Kohl Wholesale 
Polsinelli Shughart PC 
161 N. Clark SI., Ste. 4200 
Chicago, IL 60601 • 
mailto:dstreicker@polsinelli.com 

Luke A. Hagedorn 
Atty. for N. Kohl Grocer Company 
d/b/a Kohl Wholesale 
Polsinelli Shughart PC 
6201 College Blvd., Ste. 500 
Overland Park, KS 66211 • 
mailto: Ihagedorn@polsinelli.com 

Joseph & Barbara Bergschneider 
852 Franklin-Alexander Rd. 
Franklin, IL 62638 • 
mailto:paul@lynncpa.com 

John T. Long & Tim Shrake 
Attys. for illinois Laborers' and Contractors Training 
Trust Fund 
Cavanagh & O'Hara LLP 
407 E. Adams SI. 
Springfield, IL 62701 • 
mailto:johnlong@cavanagh-ohara.com 
mailto:timshrake@cavanagh-ohara.com 
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Kevin N. McDermott 
Atty. for the Morgan County Property Owners 
109 S. 7th SI. 
Springfield, IL 62701 • 
mailto:kevin@kevinnmcdermott.com 

Robert H. Alvine 
Atty. for Central Stone Company 
Alvine & Alvine 
501 15th SI., Ste. 503 
Moline, IL 61265 • 
mailto:sarattorneys@hotmail.com 

James & Tori Phillips 
8861 S. Hwy. 341 
Chickamauga, GA 30707 • 
mailto:gabookcompany@aol.com 
mailto:urfun2@aol.com 

Lori Spangler, Vice President 
JDL Broadcasting, Inc. 
PO Box 158 
Marshall, IL 62441 • 
mailto:wmmc106@gmail.com 

Anna Mae, Pamela J. 
& Richard T. Copeland 

12541 N.C.R. 300E 
Mattoon, IL 61938 • 
mailto:rcope51773@aol.com 

Donna M. Allen 
221 Bay Colony Dr. 
Naperville, IL 60565 • 
mailto:canuplay40@gmail.com 

Laura Te Grotenhuis 
14435 N. State Hwy.1 
Marshall, IL 62441 • 
mailto:cyclone@joink.com 

Peggy Mills 
21547 E. Macke Rd. 
Marshall, IL 62441 • 
mailto:peg@turbinesinc.com 

Walker R. Filbert 
Atty. for Bakri/Adams County Property Owner 
Filbert Law Office 
PO Box 188 
112 W. Washington SI. 
Pittsfield, IL 62363 • 
mailto:wrf05@frontier.com 

Matthew R. Rentschler 
Atty. for Timberview Community 
Rural King Supply 



4216 Dewitt Ave. 
Mattoon, IL 61938 • 
mailto:mrentschler@ruralking.com 

Adam M., Magdi & Barbara Ragheb 
2502 Jordan Dr. 
Champaign, IL 61822 • 
mailto:adam.ragheb@gmail.com 
mailto:aragheb@illinois.edu 

John Finn, Village President 
Village of Sidney 
PO Box 77 
221 N. David SI. 
Sidney, IL 61877-0077 • 
mailto:sidneyvillageboard@gmail.com 

Deborah D. Rooney 
40W897 Fox Creek Dr. 
Saint Charles, IL 60175 • 
mailto:debster259@ymail.com 

Michael J. Rooney 
Atty. for Deborah D. Rooney 
PO Box 6034 
Saint Charles, IL 60174 • 
mailto:mike@mjrooney.com 

Brian K. Ralston & Sherry Ralston 
1216 Washington SI. 
Beardstown, IL 62618 • 
mailto:ralstonsbayside@gmail.com 

Michael E. Lockwood 
648 CR 1700 E 
Philo, IL 61864 • 
mailto:ilrivproj@loptics.com 

Charles A. Burton 
Atty. for Schuyler County Property Owners 
Charles A. Burton Law Office 
114 W. Lafayette SI. 
Rushville, IL 62681 • 
mailto:schuylaw@frontiernel.net 

Pamela P. Irwin 
15708 N. County Rd. 2300 E. 
Oakland, IL 61943 • 
mailto:drppi227@yahoo.com 

Beth A. Bauer 
117 Crestmoor SI. 
Collinsville, IL 62234 • 
mailto:bab@heplerbroom.com 

Michael T. Cody 
10568 Irish Rd. 
Loami, IL 62661 • 
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mailto:mtpcody@yahoo.com 

Laura A. Harmon 
Assl. General Counsel 
Office of General Counsel 
IllinOis Agricultural Association 
1701 Towanda Ave. 
Bloomington, IL 61701 • 
mailto:lharmon@ilfb.org 

Thomas & Linda Freehill McLaughlin 
RR 2, Box 196 
Rushville, IL 62681 • 
mailto:tmcI07@frontiernel.net 

David G. & Theresa M. Bockhold 
6907 Hwy. 96 S. 
Payson, IL 62360 • 
mailto:bockhold@adams.net 

Michael Hutchinson 
2280 E. County Rd. 650 N. 
Oakland, IL 61943 • 
mailto:mikehutchinson1@gmail.com 

Justin Ramey & Ann Raynolds 
1236 E. 1000 N. Road 
Taylorville, IL 62568 • 
mailto:araynolds6@gmail.com 

Dustin L. Probst & Elizabeth E. Nohren 
Allys. for Shelby County Landowners Group 
Dove & Dove 
PO Box 647 
151 S. Morgan SI. 
Shelbyville, IL 62565-0647 • 
mailto:dprobst@doveanddove.com 

Erbon Doak 
12626 N. County Rd. 300E 
Mattoon, IL 61938 • 
mailto:rcfarms@consolidated.net 

Virginia Megredy & Carolyn Patterson 
of Edna Keplinger Trust 
11070 Campbell Cemetery Rd. 
Loami, IL 62661 • 
mailto:prairieone@gmail.com 

William F. Moran III 
Atty. for the Rural Clark & Edgar County 

Concerned Citizens 
Stratton Giganti Stone Moran & Radkey 
725 S. Fourth SI. 
Springfield, IL 62703 • 
mailto:bmoran@stratton-Iaw.com 

R. Kurt Wilke & Brittany K. Toigo 



Attys. for Property Owners in Piatt, Douglas & Moultrie 
Barber Segatto Hoffee Wilke & Cate 
831 E. Monroe 
Springfield, IL 62701 * 
mailto:wilke@barberlaw.com 
mailto:bk@barberlaw.com 

Shan Clevenger 
Real Estate Mgr. 
Niemann Foods, Inc. 
PO Box 847-C 
1501 N.12thSI. 
Quincy, IL 62301 * 
mailto:sclevenger@niemannfoods.com 

Ted M. Niemann 
Atty. for Matt Holtmeyer Construction, Inc. 
Schmiedeskamp, Robertson, Neu & Mitchell, LLP 
525 Jersey SI. 
Quincy, IL 62301 * 
mailto:tniemann@srnm.com 

Andrew W. Bequette 
Atty. for Landowner, Nancy N. Madigan 
Beckett & Webber, P.C. 
PO Box 348 
401 S. Main SI. 
Tuscola, IL 61953 * 
mailto:andrew@beckettwebber.com 

Marilyn S. Teitelbaum & Rochelle G. Skolnick 
Attys. for IBEW Local Unions 51 & 702 
Schuchat Cook & Werner 
1221 Locust SI., 2nd FI. 
SI. Louis, MO 63103 * 
mailto:mst@schuchatcw.com 
mailto:rgs@schuchatcw.com 

James R. Bates & John Johnson 
Local 51, IBEW 
301 E. Spruce SI. 
Springfield, IL 62703 * 
mailto:jimb@ibew51.org 
mailto:johnj@ibew51.org 

Emily Broach & John A. Simon 
Attys. for Gan Properties LLC 
Drinker Biddle & Reath 
191 N. Wacker Dr., Ste. 3700 
Chicago, IL 60606 * 
mailto:emily.broach@dbr.com 
mailto:john.simon@dbr.com 

Steve Hughart 
Business Manager/Financial Secretary 
IBEW Local 702 
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106 N. Monroe SI. 
West Frankfort, IL 62896 * 
mailto:shughart@ibew702.org 

Darrell A. Woolums 
Atty. for Landowner, Mark Lash 
Samuels Miller Schroeder Jackson & Sly LLP 
225 N. Water SI., Ste. 301 
Decatur, IL 62523 * 
mailto:woolums@samuelsmiller.com 

John D. McMillan 
Atty. for the Wiese Farms 
March McMillan DeJoode & Duvall, P. C. 
402 E. Jackson SI. 
Macomb, IL 61455 * 
mailto:john@mmddlaw.com 

Joseph R. Schroeder 
Atty. for RCECCC 
Bennett Schroeder & Wieck 
PO Box 98 
Marshall, IL 62441-0098 * 
mailto:jschroeder@bswlawfirm.com 

Kathleen E. Ratcliffe, Paralegal 
Whitt Sturtevant LLP 
180 N. LaSalle SI., Ste. 2001 
Chicago, IL 60601 
mailto:ratcliffe@whitt-sturtevanl.com 

Greg Rockrohr, Case Manager 
Illinois Commerce Commission 
527 E. Capitol Ave. 
Springfield, IL 62701 * 
mailto:grockroh@icc.illinois.gov 

Kelly Armstrong & Matthew Harvey 
Office of General Counsel 
Illinois Commerce Commission 
160 N. LaSalle SI., Ste. C-800 
Chicago, IL 60601-3104 * 
mailto:karmstrong@icc.illinois.gov 
mailto:mharvey@icc.illinois.gov 

James V. Olivero 
Office of General Counsel 
Illinois Commerce Commission 
527 E. Capitol Ave. 
Springfield, IL 62701 * 
mailto:jolivero@icc.illinois.gov 

John D. Albers & Stephen Yoder 
Administrative Law Judges 
Illinois Commerce Commission 
527 E. Capitol Ave. 
Springfield, IL 62701 * 



mailto:jalbers@icc.illinois.gov 
maillo:syoder@icc.illinois.gov 
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